
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, BA, MA. 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 
 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO A 

GORCHMYNION 
 

 
PLANNING AND ORDERS 

COMMITTEE 
 

 

DYDD MERCHER,  
5 CHWEFROR, 2014 

����   1.00 p.m.  

 

WEDNESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY 
2014 

����  1.00 pm   

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, SWYDDFEYDD Y 
CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 
OFFICES, LLANGEFNI 

Swyddog Pwyllgor 
Mrs. Mairwen Hughes 

(01248) 752516 
Committee Officer 

 

AELODAU / MEMBERS 
 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors: 
 
Lewis Davies 
Ann Griffith (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) 
John Griffith 
K P Hughes 
W T Hughes (Cadeirydd/Chair) 
Vaughan Hughes 
Victor Hughes 
Richard Owain Jones 
Jeffrey M.Evans 
Nicola Roberts 
Alwyn Rowlands 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

A g e n d a 
 
Members are reminded that background papers referred to within committee reports 
are available for inspection in electronic format on the day of the meeting at the 
Council Chamber from 12.30 p.m. onwards; alternatively these may be inspected at 
the Development Management during normal office hours.  Documents referred to in 
reports may also be viewed in full on the electronic application files.  
 
Any additional information to hand following publication of reports will be verbally 
reported upon to the meeting.   
 
Before a decision notice is released conditions of approval or reasons for refusal 
given in written reports may be subject to minor amendments to account for 
typographical errors.  
 
Index 
 
1 APOLOGIES   
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 
3 MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To submit, for confirmation and signature, the minutes of the Planning and Orders 
Committee held on 8th January, 2014. 
 
4 SITE VISITS   
 
None to be considered by this meeting. 
 
5 PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 
6 APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
6.1  14C135A – Glasfryn, Tyn Lon 
6.2  37C187 – Bryn Garth, Brynsiencyn 
6.3  41C125B/EIA/RE – Bryn Eryr Uchaf, Menai Bridge 
6.4  42C114A – Tai’n Coed, Pentraeth 
6.5  44C294B – Plas Newydd, Rhosybol 
 
7 APPLICATIONS ARISING   
 
None to be considered by this meeting. 
 
8 ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS   
 
None to be considered by this meeting. 
 
9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS   
 
None to be considered by this meeting. 
 



 
 

10 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS   
 
None to be considered by this meeting. 
 
11 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND 
OFFICERS   
 
None to be considered by this meeting. 
 
12 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS  (Pages 17 - 40) 
 
12.1  11C607 – Dinorben Square, Amlwch 
12.2  23C309A – Bron Haul, Talwrn 
12.3  34LPA991/CC – 44-52 Bryn Meurig, Llangefni 
12.4  34LPA991A/CC – 53-62 Bryn Meurig, Llangefni 
12.5  46C263M – Ty’n Towyn Caravan Park, Lôn St. Ffraid, Trearddur Bay 
12.6  47C102A – Clwchdernog Bach, Llanddeusant 
 
13 OTHER MATTERS  (Pages 41 - 42) 
 
13.1  38C277B – Caerdegog Uchaf, Llanfechell 
 
14 TIMING OF MEETINGS  (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

(1) To report that the County Council upon consideration of the above had 
resolved as follows :- 
 
• ‘To support the convening of some meetings (Planning and Orders 

Committee and the two Scrutiny Committees) at 4.00 p.m., and 4.30 
p.m., and that arrangements be discussed with the Chairs and 
Members of the relevant Committees and that an update report be 
presented to the next scheduled meeting of the Council on 27th 
February, 2014; 

 
• To note the findings of the initial equality impact assessment; 

 
• That arrangements be piloted for a period of 12 months commencing in 

April 2014.’ 
 
(2) To submit the report of the Interim Head of Democratic Services. 

 
(3) To give consideration to the above. 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING AND ORDERS COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2014

PRESENT:  Councillor W.T. Hughes (Chair)

Councillors Lewis Davies, Jeffrey M. Evans, John Griffith,
K.P. Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, T. Victor Hughes, Richard O. Jones,
Nicola Roberts.

IN ATTENDANCE: Planning Development Manager (DFJ),
Planning Assistants,
Senior Engineer (Development Control) (EDJ),
Legal Services Manager (RJ),
Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillor Ann Griffith.

ALSO PRESENT: Local Member : Councillor Llinos M. Hughes – application 11.1

Councillor T.Ll. Hughes

The Legal Services Manager stated that the County Council meeting held on 5 December, 2013 had 
resolved the following Planning Procedure Rules:-

Members of the Planning and Orders to be allowed to take part in discussion and voting thereon as 
Local Members on applications within their own Wards;

Members of the Planning and Orders who have not attended Site Visit to be allowed to discuss and 
vote on applications.

1 APOLOGIES

Apologies as noted above.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Declaration of interest were made as follows :-

Councillor Nicola Roberts in respect of application 7.1

Councillors Lewis Davies, John Griffith, Vaughan Hughes and Nicola Roberts declared personal 
interests in respect of application 13.2 on account of the reference to wind turbines within the Plaid 
Cymru Manifesto but stated that they would consider the application on its own merits.

3 MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee held on 4 December, 
2013 were presented and confirmed as correct subject to the following amendments:-

Item 11.1 – 18C215 – Councillor John Griffith did not vote in respect of the application as he 
is a Local Member.

1

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Item 14.1 – Isle of Anglesey County Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Various Car parks 
Anglesey (1) Order 2013

To note that any new pay and display parking sites are to be approved by the Planning and 
Orders Committee and not the Executive.

4 SITE VISITS

The minutes of the Site Visits held on 18 December, 2013 were presented and confirmed as correct.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING

There was no public speaking.

6 APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED

6.1 14C135A – Full application for the erection of a dwelling and private garage, creation of a 
new vehicular access together with the installation of a package treatment on land adjacent 
to Glasfryn, Tyn Lon

It was RESOLVED to defer consideration of the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation for the reason given in the written report.

6.2  34C553A – Outline application for residential development including extra care facility, 
highway and associated infrastructure at Ty’n Coed, Llangefni

It was RESOLVED to remove the application from the Agenda of the Committee until such 
time that negotiations and consultations have concluded and that a recommendation can be 
made. 

6.3 37C187 – Outline application with some matters reserved for the erection of a dwelling, 
together with alterations to the existing access on land adjacent to Bryn Garth, Brynsiencyn

It was RESOLVED to defer consideration of the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation for the reason given in the written report.

6.4  41C125B/EIA/RE – Full application for the erection of three 800kW – 900kW wind turbines 
with a maximum hub height of up to 55m, rotor diameter of up to 52m and a maximum
upright vertical tip height of up to 81m, the improvements to the existing access to the A5025 
road together with the erection of 3 equipment housing cabinets on land at Bryn Eryr Uchaf, 
Menai Bridge

It was RESOLVED to defer consideration of the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation for the reason given in the written report.

6.5  42C114A – Outline application for the erection of an agricultural dwelling together with 
the installation of a septic tank at Tai’n Coed, Pentraeth

It was RESOLVED to defer consideration of the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation for the reason given in the written report.

6.6  44C294B – Full application for the erection of two 20kW wind turbines with a maximum 
hub height of 20.5m, a rotor diameter of 13.1m and a maximum vertical upright height of 
27.1m on land at Plas Newydd, Rhosybol

It was RESOLVED to defer consideration of the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation for the reason given in the written report.

2

Page 2



7 APPLICATIONS ARISING

7.1  34C655 – Full application for alterations and extensions at 2 Ty’n Coed, Uchaf, Llangefni
(Councillor Nicola Roberts declared an interest and left the meeting during discussion and voting 
thereon).

The application was brought to the Committee’s attention as the applicant is related to a serving 
Councillor as defined within paragraph 4.6.10.2 of the Constitution. The application has been 
scrutinised by the Monitoring Officer as required under paragraph 4.6.10.2 of the Constitution.

The Planning Development Manager stated that the application was deferred at the last meeting due 
to a letter of objection been received by the Planning Office the day before the Committee and the 
Officers had not had sufficient time to consider its contents.  He noted that the Officers 
recommendation was still to approve the application.

Councillor K.P. Hughes proposed that the application be approved and Councillor R.O. Jones 
seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions contained within the report.

8 ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS

None were considered at this meeting.

9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS

10 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS

None were considered at this meeting.

11 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS

11.1  13C183A – Outline application with access included for the erection of a dwelling 
together with alterations to the existing access and the installation of a package treatment 
plant on land adjacent to Seren La
[...]
ed the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to refuse the application in accordance with the recommendation of the 
Officer’s report.

11.2  36C272A – Full application for the erection of an agricultural shed to keep livestock at 
Cae’r Bwl, Rhostrehwfa

The application was brought to the attention of the Planning and Orders Committee as the applicant 
is a relevant officer of the authority.  The application has been scrutinised by the Monitoring Officer 
as required under paragraph 4.6.10.4 of the Constitution.

Councillor T. Victor Hughes proposed that the application be approved and Councillor R.O. Jones 
seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions contained within the report.

12 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS

12.1   19LPA989/CC – Full application for the replacement of three of the existing windows on 
the first and second floor of the front elevation with traditional timber sash windows at 
Rowlands Pharmacy, 62 Market Street, Holyhead

The application was brought to the Committee as the application is made by the Local Authority.

Councillor R.O. Jones proposed that the application be approved and Councillor John Griffith 
seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions contained within the report.

12.2  19LPA989A/AD/CC – Application for the erection of a non-illuminated projecting swing 
sign at Rowlands Pharmacy, 62 Market Street, Holyhead

The application was brought to the Committee as the application is made by the Local Authority.

Councillor Nicola Roberts proposed that the application be approved and Councillor Vaughan 
Hughes seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions contained within the report.

12.3  19LPA990/AD/CC – Application for the erection of a non-illuminated projecting swing 
sign at Siop y Porth, 60 Market Street, Holyhead

The application was brought to the Committee as the application is made by the Local Authority.

Councillor K.P. Hughes proposed that the application be approved and Councillor R.O. Jones 
seconded the proposal.

It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions contained within the report.

4

Page 4



13 OTHER MATTERS

13.1  23C84C – Application to determine whether prior approval is required for the erection of 
an agricultural shed for the storage of hay, straw and machinery at Penrhos, Maenaddwyn

The application was brought to the Committee as the applicant is an employee of the Council.

It was determined that prior approval of the Planning Authority was not required and that it 
constituted permitted development.

It was RESOLVED to note the report.

13.2   38C277B – Full application for the erection of a 50kW wind turbine with a maximum hub 
height of up to 24.6m, rotor diameter of up to 19.2m and a maximum upright vertical tip 
height of up to 34.2m and associated works on land at Caerdegog Uchaf, Llanfechell

The Legal Services Manager stated that the application brought to the meeting is not for a decision 
by the Committee as the applicant has decided to appeal to the Planning Inspectorate for Wales for 
non-determination of the application by the Authority.  The Planning Officers are requesting 
guidance from the meeting as how to deal with such an appeal.  

He stated that a late request had been submitted by the applicant to exercise the public speaking 
procedure of the Planning and Orders Committee.  The Chair of the Committee was given legal 
advice at the pre-meeting and the Legal Services Manager had reiterated the advice to the applicant 
before the meeting.  The legal advice to the Chair was not to allow public speaking as the 
application is not for determination by the Committee due to the fact that the applica
[...]
e voting was as follows :-

To support the application at the appeal, contrary to the recommendation of the Officer’s :-

Councillors K.P. Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, W.T. Hughes, Nicola Roberts.
TOTAL 4

To contest the application at the appeal, in support of the Officer’s recommendation :-

Councillors Lewis Davies, Jeffrey M. Evans, T. Victor Hughes, R.O. Jones.
TOTAL 4

Abstained from voting : Councillor John Griffith. TOTAL 1

It was RESOLVED on the casting vote of the Chair to support the application at the appeal (a 
decision against the recommendations of the Officers).  

As the decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Officer’s, the matter is 
automatically deferred to be considered at the next meeting.

The reasons given to support the application at the appeal process was that the Members did not 
agree that there would be significant adverse Landscape and Visual effects on the setting of the 
AONB in the region of Mynydd y Garn and did not agree that significant adverse Cumulative 
Landscape and Visual effects of energy development on the AONB towards the edge of Landscape 
Character Area 5.

COUNCILLOR W.T. HUGHES
CHAIR

6

Page 6



6.1  Gweddill y Ceisiadau                                                   Remainder Applications 

   
Rhif y Cais:     14C135A    Application Number 

 
Ymgeisydd    Applicant 

 
Mr & Mrs R Gethin Crump 

Afallon 
Tyn Lon 

Holyhead 
Ynys Mon 
LL65 3BJ 

 
Cais llawn ar gyfer codi annedd a modurdy preifat, 
chreu mynedfa newydd i gerbydau ynghyd a 
gosod tanc trin carthion ar dir ger  

  Full application for the erection of a dwelling and 
private garage, creation of a new vehicular access 
together with the installation of a package treatment 
plant on land adjacent to 

   
Glasfryn, Tyn Lon 

   
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 
Planning Committee: 05/02/2014 
 
 Report of Head of Planning Service (NJ) 
 
 Recommendation: 
 
Defer 
 
 Reason for Reporting to Committee:  
 
The application was submitted
[...]
 submitted to the Planning and Orders Committee under the constitution. 
 
At its meeting held on 4

th
 December 2013 the Planning and Orders Committee resolved to defer 

consideration of the application in order to explore whether the proposal could be considered under the 
exceptions site policy as an affordable dwelling. 
 
Further information in relation to this was awaited from the applicant at the time of writing and the application 
was deferred at the January meeting whilst it was being compiled.  No information has been submitted for 
consideration to date.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 10



6.3  Gweddill y Ceisiadau                                                   Remainder Applications 

   
Rhif y Cais:     41C125B/EIA/RE    Application Number 

 
Ymgeisydd    Applicant 

 
Ynys Mon Wind Energy Ltd 
c/o West Coast Energy Ltd 

Mynydd Awel 
Mold Business Park Maes Gwern 

Mold 
Flintshire 
CH7 1XN 

 
Cais llawn ar gyfer codi tri twrbin wynt 800kW - 
900kW gyda uchder hwb hyd at uchafswm o 55m, 
diamedr rotor hyd at uchafswm o 52m a uchder 
blaen unionsyth hyd at uchafswm o 81m, 
gwelliannau i'r fynedfa presennol i lôn A5025, 
ynghyd a chodi 3 cabinet storio offer ar dir yn  

  Full application for the erection of three 800kW - 
900kW wind turbines with a maximum hub height of 
up to 55m, rotor diameter of up to 52m and a 
maximum upright vertical tip height of up to 81m, the 
improvements to the existing access to the A5025 
road together with the erection of 3 equipment 
housing cabinets on land at 

   
Bryn Eryr Uchaf, Porthaethwy 

   
 

 
 

 
 

Page 11



 
Planning Committee: 05/02/2014 
 
 Report of Head of Planning Service (NJ) 
 
 Recommendation: 
 
Defer 
 
 Reason for Reporting to Committee:  
 
The application is a full application for the erection of three 800kW - 900kW wind turbines with a maximum 
hub height of up to 55m, rotor diameter of up to 52m and a maximum upright vertical tip height of up to 81m, 
the improvements to the existing access to the A5025 road together with the erection of 3 equipment 
housing cabinets on land at Bryn Eryr Uchaf, Porthaethwy. 
 
At its meeting held on 4

th
 December 2013 the Planning and Orders Committee resolved to visit the site 

before making its determination.  The site was visited on 20
th
 December. 

 
At its meeting held on 8

th
 January 2014 the Planning and Orders Committee resolved to defer determination 

of the application in order to receive outstanding consultee responses and to receive additional information 
from the applicant and to allow their consideration.  These remain outstanding. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 12



6.4  Gweddill y Ceisiadau                                                   Remainder Applications 

   
Rhif y Cais:     42C114A    Application Number 

 
Ymgeisydd    Applicant 

 
Pritchard 

Fron Ceidio 
Llanerchymedd 

Anglesey 
LL71 7BH 

 
Cais amlinellol ar gyfer codi annedd amaethyddol 
ynghyd a gosod tanc septig yn 

 Outline application for the erection of an agricultural 
dwelling together with the installation of a septic tank 
at 

   
Tai'n Coed, Pentraeth 

   
 

 
 

Page 13



 
 
 

Planning Committee: 05/02/2014 
 
 Report of Head of Planning Service (MTD) 
 
 Recommendation: 
 
Defer 
 
 Reason for Reporting to Committee:  
 
On request of former Local Member Hefin Thomas. 
 
 1. Recommendation  
 
Defer 
 
To allow a response to be received from the Councils consultants in respect of recent correspondence 
received 
 

Page 14



6.5  Gweddill y Ceisiadau                                                   Remainder Applications 

   
Rhif y Cais:     44C294B    Application Number 

 
Ymgeisydd    Applicant 

 
Mrs Hilda Owen 

c/o Mr John McGarry 
Entrust 

Daresbury Innovation Centre 
Daresbury 
Cheshire 
WA4 4FS 

 
Cais llawn i godi dau twrbin gwynt 20kW gyda 
uchder hwb hyd at 20.5m, diamedr rotor hyd at 
13.1m ac uchder blaen unionsyth fertigol hyd at 
uchafswm o 27.1m ar dir yn  

  Full application for the erection of two 20kW wind 
turbines with a maximum hub height of 20.5m, a 
rotor diameter of 13.1m and a maximum vertical 
upright height of 27.1m on land at 

   
Plas Newydd, Rhosybol 

   
 

 
 
 

Page 15



 
Planning Committee: 05/02/2014 
 
 Report of Head of Planning Service (MTD) 
 
 Recommendation: 
 
Defer. 
 
 Reason for Reporting to Committee:  
 
The application is being reported to the committee as it has been decided that delegated powers will not be 
used in connection with wind turbine developments. 
 
1. Recommendation 
 
Defer 
 
To allow for the assessment of additional consultation responses received.  
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 16



12.1  Gweddill y Ceisiadau                                                   Remainder Applications 

   
Rhif y Cais:     11C607    Application Number 

 
Ymgeisydd    Applicant 

 
Mr John Lindsay 

Pildwrn 
Burwen 
Amlwch 

LL68 9AE 
 

Cais llawn ar gyfer newid defnydd yr adeilad 
presennol o doiledau cyhoeddus i uned arlwyo yn  

  Full application for the change of use of existing 
building from public toilets into a catering unit at 

   
Sgwar Dinorben, Amlwch 

   
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 12

Page 17



 
Planning Committee: 05/02/2014 
 
 Report of Head of Planning Service (MTD) 
 
 Recommendation: 
 
Permit 
 
 Reason for Reporting to Committee:  
 
Part of the land the subject of the application is in Council ownership, namely that which the applicant has a 
right of way over. 
 
 1. Proposal and Site  
 
The site is located within the market car park in Amlwch and accommodates a single storey building. The 
building itself was in use as public toilets until approximately 3 years ago. 
 
It is proposed to use the building as a catering unit which will be open 8 am until 6pm Mondays to Fridays 
and from 8am until 2pm on Saturdays. Bread and cakes will be produced on site, there will be a seating area 
within the building for consumption but produce may also be
[...]

It is proposed to construct a single storey detached dwelling. 
 
 2. Key Issue(s)  
 
Whether the location is acceptable in policy terms. 
 
Highways issues. 
 
 3. Main Policies  
 
Gwynedd Structure Plan 
Policy D3 Landscape 
Policy D4 Location, siting and design 
Policy A2 Housing land 
 
Ynys Môn Local Plan 
Policy 1 General Policy 
Policy 31 Special Landscape Area 
Policy 48 Housing Development Criteria 
Policy 50 Listed Settlements 
 
Stopped Unitary Development Plan 
Policy GP1 Development Control Guidance 
Policy GP2 Design 
Policy EN1 Landscape Character 
Policy HP4 Villages 
 
Planning Policy Wales 5

th
 Edition, November (2012) 

 
Technical Advice Note 18: Transport 
 
 4. Response to Consultation and Publicity  
 
Local Member Councillor Bob Parry: has referred the application to committee stating that the site is 
within the village and between two properties. 
 
Local Member Councillor Nicola Roberts: No response at the time of writing this report. 
 
Local Member Councillor Dylan Rees: No response at the time of writing this report. 
 
Community Council: No objection 
 
Highways: Recommend refusal 
 
Natural Resources Wales:  

Page 21



 
Ecological Advisor: No comments 
 
Welsh Water: Recommend conditions 
 
Drainage: Comments 
 
 5. Relevant Planning History  
 
23C309A: Outline application with all matters reserved For a detached single story dwelling and garage on 
land adjoining Bron Haul, Talwrn. Refused – 03/06/2013.  
 
The reason for refusal being; 
 
‘The private access road leading to the site is served by a substandard road junction where visibility 
onto the public highway is well below the recommended standards, the increased vehicular use of 
this substandard junction access which would result from the development could be detrimental to 
road safety.’ 
 
 6. Main Planning Considerations  
 
The site is located on the edge of the settlement and as such it is considered that a dwelling in this location 
does not conflict with plan 
[...]
m and that 

arrangements be discussed with the relevant Chairs of Committees para 2.1 
above. 

 
2) To note the findings of the initial equality impact assessment. 

 
3) That arrangements be piloted for a period of 12 months commencing in April 

2014. 
 

 

 

 

Huw Jones 

Interim Head of Democratic Services 

17/01/14 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Applications that will be Deferred
	12 Remainder of Applications
	13 Other Matters
	14 Timing of Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

PLANNING AND ORDERS COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2014 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor William Thomas Hughes (Chair) 
Councillor Ann Griffith (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Lewis Davies, John Griffith, K P Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, 
Victor Hughes, Jeffrey M.Evans and Nicola Roberts 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Planning Development Manager (DFJ), 
Planning Assistant, 
Senior Engineer (Development Control) (EDJ), 
Legal Services Manager (RJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH).   
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Richard Owain Jones and Alwyn Rowlands  
  
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Local Member : Councillor T.Ll. Hughes – application 12.5 
 
Councillors R.A. Dew, Aled M. Jones, Bob Parry OBE. 

  

 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies as noted above. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
No declaration of interest received. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee held on 8 January, 
2014 were presented and confirmed as correct. 
 

4 SITE VISITS  
 
None were considered at this meeting. 
 

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
No public speaking at this meeting. 
 

6 APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED  
 
6.1  14C135A – Full application for the erection of a dwelling and private garage, creation of a 

new vehicular access together with the installation of a package treatment plant on 
land adjacent to Glasfryn, Tyn Lon 

 
It was RESOLVED to defer consideration of the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation for the reason given in the written report. 
 



 2 

6.2   37C187 – Outline application with some matters reserved for the erection of a dwelling, 
together with alterations to the existing access on land adjacent to Bryn Garth, 
Brynsiencyn 

 
The Planning Development Manager stated that the Planning and Orders Committee at its 
meeting held in December 2013 had resolved to defer consideration of the application in order 
to explore whether the proposal could be considered under the exceptions site policy as a 
affordable dwelling.  No response had been received by the applicant to date.  Members 
considered that the applicant should be informed that the application will be dealt with at the 
next meeting if no response has been received. 

 
It was RESOLVED to defer consideration of the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation for the reason given in the written report. 
 

6.3   41C125B/EIA/RE – Full application for the erection of three 800kW – 900kW wind 
turbines with a maximum hub height of up to 55m, rotor diameter of up to 52m and a 
maximum upright vertical tip height of up to 81m, the improvements to the existing 
access to the A5025 road together with the erection of 3 equipment housing cabinets 
on land at Bryn Eryr Uchaf, Menai Bridge 

 
It was RESOLVED to defer consideration of the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation for the reason given in the written report. 
 

6.4   42C114A – Outline application for the erection of an agricultural dwelling together with 
the installation of a septic tank at Tai’n Coed, Pentraeth 

 
It was RESOLVED to defer consideration of the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation for the reason given in the written report. 
 

6.5   44C294B – Full application for the erection of two 20kW wind turbines with a maximum 
hub height of 20.5m, a rotor diameter of 13.1m and a maximum vertical upright height 
of 27.1m on land at Plas Newydd, Rhosybol 

 
It was RESOLVED to defer consideration of the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation for the reason given in the written report. 

 
7 APPLICATIONS ARISING  

 
None considered at this meeting. 
 

8 ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS  
 
None considered at this meeting. 
 

9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS  
 
None considered at this meeting. 
 

10 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS  
 
None considered at this meeting. 
 

11 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS  
 
None considered at this meeting. 
 

12 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS  
 
12.1  11C607 – Full application for the change of use of existing building  from public toilets 

into a catering unit at Dinorben Square, Amwlch 



 3 

 
The application was brought to the attention of the Planning and Orders Committee as part 
of the land is in Council ownership. 
 
Councillor K.P. Hughes proposed that the application be approved and Councillor Nicola 
Roberts seconded the proposal. 
 
It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions contained within the report. 

 
12.2  23C309A – Outline application with all matters reserved for a detached single storey 

dwelling and garage on land adjoining Bron Haul, Talwrn 
 
The application was brought to the attention of the Planning and Orders Committee at the 
request of Councillor R.G. Parry OBE as a Local Member. 
 
Councillor Nicola Roberts, a Local Member, stated that the application site is outside the 
boundary of the village of Talwrn and is adjacent to 12 other dwellings.  She considered that 
this application would be an in-fill and identified as a cluster.  The applicant is a Welsh 
speaker and the approval of this application would be a benefit to a small community similar to 
Talwrn to protect the Welsh language.  The application conforms with Policy 50 as it would not 
impede on the amenities of the area.   Councillor Roberts referred to the Highways Authority’s 
objection to the application as the road junction is substandard.  She noted that there are 6 
other dwellings and a business that use this junction; she was of the opinion that one other 
dwelling would not increase traffic use substantially.  Councillor Nicola Roberts proposed that 
the application be approved and Councillor Vaughan Hughes seconded the proposal. 
 
The Senior Engineer (Development Control) stated that the private road leading to the site is 
served by a substandard road junction and visibility onto the public highway is only 5 to 10m.  
The Officer suggested that the applicant should consider another access to the site. 
 
Councillor Jeff Evans proposed that the application be refused and Councillor Ann Griffith 
seconded the proposal. 
 
It was RESOLVED to refuse the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions contained within the report. 
 

12.3  34LPA991/CC – Full application for the erection of a porch and security door at 44-52 
Bryn Meurig, Llangefni 

 
The application was brought to the attention of the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
application is on Council owned land. 
 
Councillor Ann Griffith proposed that the application be approved and Councillor Lewis Davies 
seconded the proposal. 
 
It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions contained within the report. 
 

12.4  34LPA991A/CC – Full application for the erection of a porch and security door at 54-62 
Bryn Meurig, Llangefni 
 
The application was brought to the attention of the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
application is on Council owned land. 
 
Councillor K.P. Hughes proposed that the application be approved and Councillor Nicola 
Roberts seconded the proposal. 
 
It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions contained within the report. 



 4 

 
12.5  46C263M – Full application for the siting of 11 log cabins for holiday purposes, 

construction of a new access and landscaping at Tyn Towyn Caravan Park, Lon St. 
Ffraid, Trearddur Bay 

 
The application was brought to the attention of the Planning and Orders Committee at the 
request of Councillor D.R. Thomas a Local Member. 
 
The Senior Engineer (Development Control) said that the applicant had agreed in principle to 
contribute to the cost of improving the footway to the village but those negotiations had not yet 
concluded. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor T.Ll. Hughes to address the meeting.   
 
Councillor T.Ll. Hughes referred to the response of Councillor Thomas as noted that 
Trearddur Bay Community Council has raised concerns in respect of the new access road 
onto Lôn St. Ffraid and traffic safety issues.   Councillor Hughes suggested that the site 
should be visited.                             
 
Councillor Ann Griffith proposed that the site be visited and Councillor Nicola Roberts 
seconded the proposal. 
 
It was RESOLVED to visit the site for reasons of access, habitat and the suggested 
footway. 
 

12.6  47C102A – Full application for the erection of an agricultural shed to keep livestock at 
Clwchdernog Bach, Llanddeusant 

 
The application was brought to the attention of the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
application is located on Council owned land.   
 
Councillor T. Victor Hughes proposed that the application be approved and Councillor K.P. 
Hughes seconded the proposal. 
 
It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions contained within the report. 
 

 
 

13 OTHER MATTERS  
 
13.1  38C277B – Full application for the erection of a 50kW wind turbine with a maximum hub 

height of up to 24.6m, rotor diameter of up to 19.2m and a maximum upright vertical tip 
height of up to 34.2m and associated works on land at Caerdegog Uchaf, Llanfechell 

 
It was RESOLVED to note the report for information. 

 
14 TIMING OF MEETINGS  

 

(1)  Reported – that the County Council upon consideration of the above had 
resolved as follows :- 
 

• ‘To support the convening of some meetings (Planning and Orders 
Committee and the two Scrutiny Committees) at 4.00 p.m., and 4.30 
p.m., and that arrangements be discussed with the Chairs and 
Members of the relevant Committees and that an update report be 
presented to the next scheduled meeting of the Council on 27th 
February, 2014; 



 5 

 

• To note the findings of the initial equality impact assessment; 
 

• That arrangements be piloted for a period of 12 months commencing in April 
2014.’ 

 
(2)  Submitted  and noted – report by the Interim Head of Democratic Services. 

 
It was RESOLVED unanimously that the Planning and Orders Committee 
should continue to commence at 1.00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
  

 COUNCILLOR W.T. HUGHES 
 CHAIR 


